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Novernber 2. 2000

SNK Develop,m.ent Inc.
Ms. Lisa Ericksen
185 B€rry Sheet, Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA 94107
STID 3707

RE: 208 Jaekson Street. Oakland. CAg4607

Dear Ms. Ericksen:

I spoke recently witl your consultant, Dr. Dai Watkins with The San Joaquin Company
conceming the above site. I was informed your company as the responsible party made
the decision to continue groundwater monitoring instead of seeking site closure at this
time. Further remediation is not required at the site. Grotmdwater monitoring and
sampling should continue in MW-6 and MW-7 on a semi-annual basis.until there is
evidence that the plume has stabilized or is shrinking in size. At that time, a request to
modiff your monitoring schedule or a request for site closure can be made. The samples
must be analyzed for the presence of TPH(diesel), TPH(gas), benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, total xylenes and MTBE.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567 -6774.

Dai Watkins, The San Joaquin Company, I 120 Hollyrvood Avenue, Suite 3,
Oakland, C494602

Bernie Dietz, The San Joaquin Company/Dietz Irrigation, 8617 Etcheverry Drive,
Tracy, CA 95304

l,eroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1605 Martin Luther King
Oakland" CA946l2

Files

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alam€da, CA 945026577
{5'10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337.9335

Cc:.
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\4ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567.6700
FAX f510) 337-9335

October 16,2000

Mr. Scott Johnson
SNK Development Inc.
185 Berry Street, Suite 1200
Sari Francisco, CA 94107
STID 3707

R-E: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA94607

Dear Mr. Johnson:

I have reviewed the site file for the above location, and could not locate the following
documents (l) Unauthorized Release Form and (2) a copy of the receipt for the disposal
of 850 cu. yds. of soil taken to Vasco landfill in September 1998, please submit these
documents to my office.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567 -677 4 .

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Dai Watkins, The San Joaquin Company, 1120 Hollywood Avenue, Suite 3,
Oakland, CA94602

Bemie Dietz, The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12,
Albany, CA 947Q6-2149

Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1605 Martin Luther King,
Oakland. CA 94612

Files
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIROIIMENTAL PROTECTION
I131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(5101 567-6700
FAX (510) 337.9335

May I i, 2000

Dr. Dai Watkins
The San Joaquin Company
I 120 Hollywood Avenue, Suite 3
Oakland, CA94602
STID 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Srreet, Oakland, CA94607

Dear Dr. Watkins:

Thank-you for your letter that was received in my office on May 9, 2000 in response to
my letter dated Apri126,2000. I have updated my record for the site contact person
representing the property owner.

If you. have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567 -677 4 .

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Marilyn Ponte, SNK Development Inc., 185 Berry Street, Suite 1200,
San Fraucisco, CA 94107

Bemie Dietz, The San Joaquin Company, 8612 Etcheverry Drive, Tracy
cA 95376-8104

Files
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Apfl26,2000
ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH S
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502€577
{510) 567-6700
FAX (s1o) 337-9335

Mr. Scott Jobnson
SNK Development Inc,
185 Berry Street, Suite 1200
San Francisco. CA 94107
STID 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Steet, Oakland, CA94607

Dear Mr. Johnson:

I have reviewed the Quarterly Status Report, December l, 1999 to February 2g, 1999 fot
the above site that was prepared by The San Joaquin Company. Groundwater samples
collected from monitoring well MW-6 on Octob et 24, 1999 contain 950 ppb of MTBE.
Was the presence of MTBE confinned using EPA Method 8260? The aaalytical reporr
from the laboratory was not included in your report. Please submit a copy ofthe certified
laboratory results for groundwater samples collected on October 24, 1999 from MW-6
andMW-7.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Dai Watkins, The San Joaquin Company, 1120 Hollywood Avenue, Suite 3,
Oakland, QA94602

Bernie Dietz, The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12,
Albany, CA 94706-2149

FiIes

Cc:
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DAVID J. KEARS, &ency oirector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEHVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA S4502.6577
f510) 567-6700
1510) 337-S432

January 12,2000

Mr. Scott Johnson
SNK Development Inc.
185 Berry Street, Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA 94107
sTrD 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Sheet. Oakland. CA94607

Dear Mr. Johnson:

I met with your consultants, Dr. Dii Watkins and Mr. Bernie Dietz with The San Joaquin
Company today. We discussed the information contained in tie Corrective Action
Report dated November 1999 prepared by The San Joaquin Company. It was agleed to
reduce groundwater sampling in MW-6 and MW-7 from quarterly to a semi-annual basis.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

, Hiizardous Materials Soecialist

Cc: Dai Wa&ins, The San Joaquin Company, 1120 Hollywood Avenue, Suite 3
Oakland, CA 94602

Bemie Dietz, The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12,
Albany, CA94706-2149

Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Departrnent, 1603 Martin Luther King,
Oakland, CA946I2

Files
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AGENCY
DAVID Jj KEARS, ngenry Director (a

ENVIHONMENIAL HEALTH SERVICES.
1 l3l Harbor 8ay Parkway, Suit€ 2S0
Alameda, CA 945026577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-933s {FAX)

Iune 30, 1999

Mr. Scon Johnson
SNK Development Inc.
185 Berry Stre€t, Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA941O7
STID 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Sreeg Oakland, CA94607

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Commencing in the next round ofquarterly sampling please analyze tle groundwater
samples for methyl tertia.ry-butyl ether (MIBE).

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sr. flazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Dai Watking The San Joaquin Company, 1120 Hollywood Avenug Suite 3,
Oakland, C494602

Bernie Dietz, The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenug Suite 12,
Albany, CA 947062149

Leroy Griffiq City of Oakland Fire Department, 505 l4rh Str€et, 76 Floor,
Oakland. C494612

Files
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DAVID J. KEARS, asency Director + Ro* te
ENVIRONMEMTAL HEALTH SEHVICES
ENVTRONtiENTAL PBOTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 2S0
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(51 0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 3e7-9335

lvlarch 1, 1999

Mr. Scott Johnson
SNK Development Inc.
185 Berry Street, Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA 94107
sTrD 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA946O,I

Dear Mr. Johnson:

I have reviewed the laboratory analysis for the soil cuttings and groundwater samples
from monitoring wells, MW-6 and MW-7 that was s"topGd on rin.ary q 1999. These
two wells wef,e installed on December 30, 199g, as replacement wells'for MW-4 and
MW-S which were destroyed during the soil remediation. please fonrvard to this ofiice a
site map drawn to scale identi$ring the locations of MW6 and MW-7.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me il (SIO) 567-6774.

Co: Bernie Dietz, The San Joaquin Company, 8612 Etcheverry Drivg Tracy,
c495376

Dai Watkins, The San Joaquin Company, 8617 Etcheverry Drivg Tracy,
cA95376

Leroy Griffin" City of Oakland, Fire Departmenq S05 l4m Street, 26 Floor,
Oakland. CA946lz

Files
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirecror Fo+ lz

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1 1 3 1 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 2S0
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s1 0) 5676700'
FAX (5r0) 337-S335

February24, 1999

Mr. Scott Johnson
SNK Development Inc.
185 Berry Street, Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA94LO7
STID 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Stre€t Oakland, CA946O7

Dear Mr. Johnson:

I-drove by your property today, and noticed a laxge section ofthe temporary fence around
the excavation has fallen down. For liability and safety reasons, thie ience should be
placed in its original position.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 5674774.

Bernie Dietz, The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenug Suite 12, Atbany
cA947A6-2149

Dai Watking The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenug Suite 12, Albany
cI.94706.2149

Leroy Griffi4 City of Oakland, Fire Department, 505 l4th Sreer, 76 Floor,
Oakland, CA946l2

Files

Cc:
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December 3, 1998

Bernie Diet4 Thi San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenuq Suite
cA94706-2149

Dai Watkins, The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Sotano Avenuq Suite
cA947M-2r49

Leroy Grillirl City of Oakland, Fire De,partment
Files

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1 1 31 Habor Bay Parkr.ray. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94.502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

12, Albany

12, Albany

Mr. Scdtt lohnson
SNK Development Inc.
185 Berry Street, Suite 1200
San Francisco, CL94rc7
STID 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Streeg Oaklan4 CA946O7

Dear Johnson:

I. hav.e-leviewed the Report ofExcavation & Treatment ofHydrocarbon Affected soil
dated November 30, 1998 that was prepared by Dietz Irrigation. with the data that was
presented in this reporg this office has no objection to the site being developed for
apartments ard retail businesses.

ffyou have any questions, ptease contacf me at (Sl0) 567-6774.

Materials Specialist

Cc:
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November 19, 1998

Mr. Bernie Dietz
The San loaquin Company
1400 Solano Avenug Suite 12
Albany, CA94706-2149

'RE: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA 94602

Dear: Mr. Diuz:

I have reviewed the laboratory analysis ofthe aerated soil from stockpile LDS#3. The sixsamples were non-detect for TpH(gas), BTEX and pNA's, T"H (dieiel) concentration
ranged from 8.8 to 140 ppm.

It is a€ceptable to put this soil back into ttre excavation.

Ifyou have nay questions, please conract me at (510) S6j-67?4.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONMEIIIAL PROTECTION (LOPi'113t Harbor Bay parkway, Suite 2S0
Alameda, CA 94502-652
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Scott Johnson,

Files

SNK_Development Inc., 185 Berry Stre€r, Sutie 1200,
San Francisco, CA 94107
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October 29, l99B

Mr. Bernie Dietz
The San loaquin Company
1400 Solano Avenug Suite 12
Albany, CA 94706-2149
STID 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Street, Oaklan{ CA94607

Dear Mr. Dietz:

I have reviewed the laboratory analysis ofthe aerated soil from stockpile LDS#Z. The six
samples were non-detea for TpH(gas) BTEX and pNA'$. pH(die;l) concentration
ranged from 45 to 260 ppm.

It is acceptable to put this soil back into the excavation.

Ifyou have any quesfions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Materials Specialist

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOPi
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-65n
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510) s37-9335

Cc: Mr. Scott Johnso4

Files

SNK Development Inc., 185 Berry Street, Suit€ 1200,
San Francisco, CA 94107
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direaor Ro#te

October 21, lg98

Mr. Scott Johnson
SNK Development Inc.
185 Berry Street
suite 1200
San Francisco, CA 94107
STID 3707

ENVIRONMENIAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567.6700 '
FAX (510) 337-S335

RE: 208 lackson Strea Oakland. CA9460T

D€ar Mr. Iohnson:

I have reviewed your revised Remediation Plan - Revision 1 - October l99g for the
above site. Included in this Plan are the proposed locations for replacement monitoring
wells for MW4 and Mw-s that were destroyed during the excavation. This revised pian
is acceptable witl the understanding ttrat the monitoring wells be monhored a minimum
of four quarters during a year of normal rainfall. When this is accomplished your
monitoring program can be re-erraluated.

Ifyou have any questiong please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Bemie Di*2, The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12,
Albang CA 94706-2149

Dai Watkins, The San loaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenug Suite 12,
AlbanS CA 94706-2149

Leroy Griffrq City of Oakland, Fire Department
Files

Cc:
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\4ENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(51 0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

tuober8, 1998

Mr. Bernie Dietz
The San loaquin Company
1400 Solado Avenug Suite lz
Albany, CA%.?0G?149
sTrD 3707

RE: 208 lackson Stree, Oakland, CLgfiffil

Dear Mr. Dietz:

I have reviewed the laboratory analysis of the aerated soil from stockpile LDs #t. The
ffve samples were non-detect for Tllp(gas) BTEX and pNA's.. TplI (diesel)
concentration ranged from 3l to 270 ppM.

It is acceptable to put this soil back into the excavation.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at (jl}) 567-6774.

Cc: Mr. Scott Johnsoq

Files

SNK Development Inc., 185 Berry Str€et, Suite 1200,
San Francisco, CL94IO7
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DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director Ro+lz

September2l, l99B

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\,4ENTAL PFOTECTtoN (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 280
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s1 0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Bernie Dietz
The San Joaquin Company
1400 Solarc Avenue, Suite Iz
Albany, CA 94706-2149
STID 3707

RE: 208 lackson Srreet, Oakland, CA946O7

Dear Mr. Dietz:

I was at the above sile today, and the workers informed me that they are in the process of
spreading out tle petrolzum hydrocarbon impacted soil on the property for aeration. The
workers need to be provided with dual cartridge air purifyi-ng resiiratorr to filter
out the petroleum hydrocarbon odoru.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 6rc) 567i774.

Sr. Hazardous Materiats Specialist

Cc: Mr. Scott Johnso4 SNK Devetopment Inc., lg5 Berry Street, Suite 1200,
San Francisco, CA 94102

Files
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director t io* lz

September 17, 1998

Mr. Scott Johnson
SNK Development Inc.
185 Berry Stree
Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA 94107
sTrD 3707

Bernie Dietz, The San Joaquin Company, lrt00 Solano Avenug
Albany, CA 94706-2149

Dai Watking The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenuq
Albany, CA94706-2149'

Leroy Griffir4 City of Oakland, Fire Department
Files

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502S577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

suite 12,

suite 12,

RE: 208 lackson Street, Oakland. CA946O7

Dear Mr. Johnson:

In the recent weeks, I have been to your propefty to observe the excavation activitieq and
to meet with your contractor and consultant Mr. Bemie Dietz and Dr. Dai Watkins.
Monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 were destroyed during the excavation. subsequent
to the excavation activities, these two monitoring wells must to be replaced. After the
proposed building location at the site has been determined, please submit a workplan
idertifying the propose locations for the reptacement wells.

If you have any questions, please contad me ar (510) 567-6774.

Cc:
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August 3, 1998

Mr. Scott Jobnson
SNK Development Inc.
185 Berry Stxeet, Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA 94107
snD 3707

Bemie Dietz, The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenue, Suite
c494706-2149

Dai Watkins, The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenue, Suite
c494706-2149

Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland, Fire Department
Files

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONMENTAL PFOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

12, Albany,

ll Albany,

RE: 208 Jackson Street" Oakland. CA 94607

Dear Mr. Johnson:

I have reviewed your Remediation Plan dated June 1998 that was prepared by The San
Joaquin Company lnc. It is acc€ptable with the following conditions:

1) The cleanup standard with respect to soil remaining in the excavation shall
conlain a maximum of 0.016 ppm benzene

2) Impacted soil toeated by aeration and/or biirremediation shall not contllin morc
than 1,000 ppm TPH (diesel), and no PNA's if it is to be retumed to the
excavalion as fill

3) Soil samples results must be submitted to this office for review, and prior
approval before remediated soil is retumed to the excavation as fill

4) fumediation progress report must be submitted at a minimum of a quuterly basis
5) Alameda County Environment Health" Local Oversite Program is the responsible

regulatory aufhority overseeing this cleanup. The results ofthe site remediation
that will include a RBCA should be sent to this offrce.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567 -677 4 .

Cc:



June 19, 1998

Mr. Tan-Ming Chen
Wo Lee Food Co.
208 Jackson Steet
Oaklad, CA 94607

ENVIFONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Atameda, cA 94502-652/
(510) 567S700
(510) 337-9432

Drive, Suite 100,

RE: 208 lackson Sfieet, Oakland, CA

r, llizardous Materials Specialist

i
Ste,phen Sordhern, ACC Enviroumental, 7977 Capwell

Oakland, CA 94621
Files

l.

Dear,Mr. Chen:

I have rwiewed yow Biannual Groundwater Monitoring Report dated May 4, 1998
p,repared by ACC Environmental for the above site' This office concurs with your
coGultant's recomme.ndation tbat oxygen releasing compound (ORC) should be installed
in monitoring wells MW.4 and MW-5, or in the vicinity of the wells, to enhaace nahrral
biodegradation, Pleasc infomed this office whetr ORC will be intoduced into the
groundwatcr at the above site.

Groundwater honitoriag and carrpling of on-site wells MW-4 and MW-5 strould
continue on a biannual basis and analyzed for TPH(g), TPH(d), BTEX' and MTBE.

If you have any questions, pleaae contact me at (510) 567{774'

Cc:



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director Ro*tz

Septefiber 24, !997
srrD 3707

Tzu Ming Chen
v{o Lee Food Co.
208 Jackson St , .
oakland, cA 94607

Re: Former East BaY Packing
St. .  Oakland, CA 94607

ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH SEFIVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alam6da, CA 94502-6577
15',10) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

site, cka wo Lee Foods, 208 'Jackson

Dear Tzu Ming Chen:

This office haE received and reviewed a Propoged Remedial scope

of work dated Augus E 20, !997 by ACC Environmental consulcants

for the above slte { received by Ehis office 3 September, 1997') '

This office acceptE tshe proposal \rlEh tlre following stipuIations,

also referenced in a letler frorn thig office subseguent to a

meeting with you on Septembet 2, L997

1. There shouLd be an off site inveetigation of ulililies under

t,tre street tso aasegEt the feasibility of another welI, as

proposed. The adclitiona! monitoring well wi]l allow for

cornparieon of degradatsion of contamlnation in the downgradient

direct ion.

2. This office hae no objection to your fiuing in the hole ltitsh

stockpiled soil (provided it is properly characterized and is

non-hazardous), and paving tshe loc. incJ-uding two unpaved, yeE

fiI led, areaa.

3. We should be receiving another sarrE)ling report ' You filay

suapend salq)I ing of, Mw-2 and IvlW-3, if you choose, as they are l'iID '

4, The neareaE downgradients Monitoring well infoflnacion we have

is for KNTV 2, over two block8 away.

5. ACC eays tshat an additsional monitsoring well may not be

neceasary at this titne except !hat' you will have no way of

knowing the effect of oRc or whether degradation occurs withouc

another downgradient moniLoring poinc .



gepteroer 24, t997
' srrD 3707

Tzu Fltng Chen
Page 2 of 2

If you have any questlonE p1eaEe call thlE off,ice at (510) 567-
6742.

Sincerely,

fl,*-VE*J
Thofil,ae F. Peacock, Manager
Division of Envi roflnental Proi,ect,ion

c: T. Peacock - Files
Kim Mcco\rern, Gipgon, Dr.lnn & Crutcher, One Montgonery St,,

San Franclsco, eA 94104
genry Poy, Attorney at lraw, 1330 Broadlray, guiEe 1028,

Oahland, qA 94512
John Conte, Frost & ilacoba, 2500 PNC centser,

Cincinnatl,, OH 45201-5?15
Dave DeMent, ACC Bnvirosnental Consul'tanta,

Dr., Suite 100, Oakland, cA 94521
l,lee Llng nl'lg

PO Box 5715,

7977 eaprselL
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DAVID J. KEABS. Aoencv Director Ro*tz

March 17, 1997
STID 3707
page I of2

Tzu Ming Chen
Wo ke Food Co.
208 Jackson St.
Oakland CA 9460?

RE: Former East Bay Packing site, cka Wo Lee Foods, 208 Jackson St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Cheq

I have reviewed tlre "Conective Action Plan" (CAP), prepared by ACC Environmental
Consultants, dated 719196, under cover letter signed by your secretary (Janice Chow). I have also
reviewed the four page "Addendum to the Corrective Action Plaq" also prepared by ACC
Environmental Consultants, dated 8/20/96.

The CAP involves excavating soil between the open excavation and the shed, and to pump a
minimum of 10,000 gallons of groundwater. The Addendum recommends l) bacldlling the open
excavation ifthe soil removal is not performed by October 1996, and 2) an offsite and
downgradient monitoring well, if additional sampling warrants it.

The "Groundwater Monitoring Report," prepared by ACC, dated 9123196, was submitted under
cover letter sigred by Janice Chow, dated 9/25196. . This report documents groundwater sampling
and monitoring on9l4l96. Results indicate a reduced concentration ofTPH-gasoline and its
BTEX constituents in the most downgradient well, MW4. In light of this informatior,, a
downgradient well may not be needed at this time. However, further sampling should occur in
order to establish a trend of decreasing concentrations over time. Therefore, you sre required
to continue sampling all four wells on r semi-rnnual basis (first and third quarters) for the
srme constituentc, UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE. Note that this is a reduction in sampling
frequ€ncy from the standard quarterly requirement. As per a telephone conversation between
myself and Dave Dement of ACC on3117197, the wells will be sampled on March 20, 1997.

In any case, some type ofremediation should be implemented. During a telephone conversation
between myself and Dave Dement of ACC on 1A3U96, he indicated that Orygen-Releasing
Compound (ORC) may be wananted for remediation of this site. Note that the CAP does not
include the use ofORC. Thereforg you should discuss with your consultant whiqh type of
remediation you would like to implement. Please contact me in writing within 15 days' or by
April 2, 1997, snd let me know if you will be implementing the CAP as ic, or will be using
ORC. If you will be uslng the ORC, please submit a revised CAP within 30 days, or by
April 17, 1997.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbof Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s



March 17,1997
STID 3707
pageZ of?
TanMngChen.

Lastly, the issue ofthe stockpiled soil remains. As per my letter dated 9/10/96, you were told that
rlou mey not contitruc to hold the stockpiled soil onsite indefinitely. Your case will NOT
be closed until and unless this coil is accounted for in onc of the above ways.' As per my
9110196 and 6120/95 letters, you heve two optionr rcgerding bacldrlling tbe excavation. You
can either use clea4 imported fill material, or use tle ocisting stockpile. Ifyou choose lo use the
existi4q stockpile. it must fust be resamoled and analvzed for TPH-g- TPH-d. and BTEX at a rate
of I discrete ssmple per 20 cubic yards. Please notifr me at least 2 business days in advance of
this activity by telephone. If you use clearl imported fill material, you must submit legible copies
ofinvoices and/or receips, which clearly indicate the datg the type ofmaterial, the quantity, your
name and addresg and where the material came from. This will be proof that the soil did not
come from anotler contaminated site. You are required to bacldill the excavation and
properly account for the stockpiled soil within 30 days, or by April 17,1997. Please note
that garbage and debris must be removed from the soil before it is bacldlled.

Ifno response is received to tlese various issueg the nert letter will be a Notice of Violation,
and this mrtter will be referred to the Alameda County, District Attorney's oflice. Again,
the issues are: l) groundwater sampling, 2) remediation ofthe subsurfacg and 3) bacldlling the
excavation and accounling for the stockpiled soil.

Pleese noti! me directly at 510-56?-6?61 at least 2 business dayi in advance of soil
stockpile sampling and moving

Kwin Graves, RWQCB
Bob Chamberg Alameda County, District Attorney's office
Kim McGover4 Gibsoq Dunn & Crutcher, One Montgomery St. San Francisco CA

94104
Henry Poy, ettorney at law, 1330 Broadway, Suite tOZg, Oakland CA 94612
John Conte, Frost & lacobg 2500 PNC Center, PO Box 5715, Cincinnati OH 45201-5715
Dave Dernent, ACC Environmental Consultants, 1000 Atlantic Ave., Suite I10, Alameda

cA 94501
J. Eberldfile

ie.37o7-L
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Tzu Ming Chen
Wo Lee Food Co.
208 Jackson St.
Oakland CA 94607

RE: Stoclrpiled Soil, former East Bay Packing site, cka Wo Lee Foods, 208 Jackson St.,
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Chen,

Thank you for submitting the "Corrective Aclion Plaq" prepared by ACC Environmental
Consultants, dxed7l9i96, under cover letter signed by your secretary (Janice Chow). I am also
in receipt of the forrr page "Addendum to ttre Corrective Action Plaq" also prepared by ACC
Environmental Consultants, dated 8/20/96. I have not had an opportunity yet to review these
documents.

I under$tand that you received a letto fiom the City ofoaklan{ in regards to a complaint
regarding the tle condition ofyour prope,rty! in particular the open excavation, stoakpilsd soil,
debris, and vegetation growing on the soil. This stockpiled soil was generated from the retroval
ofthe underground storage tanks back in March of 1990.

I also understand that you ptan to fill in t}e open exoavation. You may want to use thi$
stoclqpiled soil. As I wrote you in my letter dat ed 6120195, you have two options regarding
baclfilling the excavation. You can either use clean, imported fill material' or use the
existing stockpile.
anatvzed for TPE-g. TPH-d. and BTEX at a rate of 1 discrete samnle E€r ?0 cubic vards'
Please notifr me at least 2 business davs in ndvance of this activitv bv tdeohone rf you use
clean, imported fill material, you must submit legible copies of invoices and/or receipts'
which clearly indicate the dete, the type of materid, the quantity' your name and addrecr'
and where the matcrial came from. This will be proof that the soil did not come from
another contaminatcd site.

St*ndard procedure for stockpilcd soils from tank re,movalg is to eitler bacldill orrite or
dispose offsitc. You may not continue to hold thc stockpiled soil onsite inddinitely. Your
case will NOT be closcd until and unle$ this soil ic account€d for in one of the above ways.
It is likely that the soil will be clea4 since it has been aerating for six years. In that case, your
only costs will be the laboratory analysis (mentioned above), and moving the soil into the
e,(cavation. Ifyou opt to obtain cleaq imported fill to baclfll the open excawtion, and you
ignore the need for sampling the stoc$ile at this point, you will still need to sample and dispose
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DAV,D J. *.o**, ^r"f$8,|*1J (SFF t€ o /t-

Alatneda Ccnnty &xvirorm€ntal
Itail Coder 43{l*{580

RE: former East Bay Packing site, c,ka Wo t ee Foods, 208 laclison St., OaHand CA 94607

Dear Mr. Chen,

Since my last letter to you, dxed lune 27 , 1995, the following documents have been received in
this office:

1) letter from ACC Environmentd Conzultants (ACC), d*d 7lU/95, requesting a timo
extension for groundwater gradienr deterrrination and the Conective Action Plan (CAP);

.  \ ,
lett€rftom ACC''dated
gradieot at Q003 ftrt.' o&dl*t*dt'

3) letter fiom ACC , dard2l26lg6(sent via frx), re the status ofttre CAP. This l€ft€r
indicated the CAP would be coryleted by 3/8/96.

TtteZt26tg6letter also indicated that you applied to tlr State Under$ound Storage Tank
Cleanup Fuod, but that your application was ryiecto4 apparently because you never owned or
operated the tanks, and that you bouglrt the propoty after the USTs were rernovod, presumably
for a price significant$ lower than market value.

Orrertly, a number of issues remain unresolved:

tlealth Div,
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b) 
Jou hlve not responded to the question ofbackfirling the open excavatio4 as per myletter dated 6120r9s. I understa'd that the cAp may-address this question.

B)

c)

A written response which addresses the bacrdi[ing ofthe open excavation within 7days' or by August 19, 1996. If the cAp addresser-tttis issu", tt eii, *"riJl, 
"a.q""t.to mention this in your cover letter.

rf we hirve not received the cAp and your cover retter within z days or by August r9th, ournext conespondence wi[ be in the form of a Notice of vioration. ti you trave aiy luestions,pleas.contactmeat5l0-s67-670qordirectlyat567626l. ourfaxnumberissto"-siz-grrs.

Sincerely,



August12, 1996
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,A
A*f\'Vc,: 

Kevin Graves, RWeCB
Gil Jenserq Alameda County, District Attorney's office
Kim McGovem, Gibsoq Dunn & Crutcher, One Montgomery St. San Francisco CA

94104 '

Henry Poy, attomey at law, 1330 Broadway, Suite 102g, Oakland CLg46lz
Jonathan Redding Fitzgaald, Abbott & Beardsley, attorneys atlaw, l22l Broadway, 21st

Floor, OaHand CA946l2-t837
John conte, Frost & Jacobg 25@ PNc center, po Box 5215, cinoinnati oH 45201-5215
Dave Dement, ACC Environmental consuttant& 1000 Atlantic Ave., suite l lo Alameda

cA 94501
Acting Chieflfile

je3707-I
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STID 3707

Tzu Mng Chen
Wo Lee Food Co.
208 lackson St.
Oakland CA 94607

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Besources Conttol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1191 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda. CA 94502-6577

(510) s67-6700

RE: former East Bay Packing sitg 208 Jackson St., OaHand CA 94602

Dear Mr. Chen,

There is an additional topic which I neglected to mention in my last letter to you, dated 6t20/95 .
Due to the significant concentrations of contaminants on ite, tlcre is needfor an ffite,
downgrdient goundr+wer monitor@ vell . It is important to cite tnis wiU in the-iest possible
location. The location ofthe well depends upon the groundwater flow direction

During a review ofthe file for this casg it appears that there was only one occasion vrhere the
groundwater flow direction and gradient were calcutated. This was during the 6t3/g4
gr^oundwater sampling event, whoe groundwater was reported as flowing- South, with a gradient
of0.008 ff/ft (7/l?94 "Groundwarer contamination Assessment" report prepared by sudzurface
Consultants).

In order to ascertain groundwater flow directioq you Nre requcsted to conduct montl y
groundwater elevation (GVIE) measurements in the four eristing we s for the ncxi 6
monthr. After this period of timg an evaluation will be made as to the location of tle offsite,
downgradient groundwater monitoring welt. you are requested to begin these GWE
mea$urements within 30 days, or by July 27, 1995. pleare submit a brief report of tindingr,
as well as a workplan for install*tion of tbe well, at the completion of the 6 months of GWE
measurements, or by January l, 1996.

Ifyou have any questions, please contaot me at 510-567-6200, or directly at s67-6761.
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je3707-l

Eberle
Materials Specialist

KwinGraves, RWQCB
Gil lenserq District Attorney's office
Kim McGovem, Gibsorl Dunn & Crutcher, One Montgomery St. San Francisco CA

94104
Henry Poy, attomey at law, 1330 Broadway, Suite 1028, Oakland CA9461,2
Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald Abbott & Beardsley, attorneys atlaw, l22l Broadway, 21st

Floor, Oakland CA 94612-1837
John Contg Frost & Iacobs, 2500 PNC Center, PO Box 5715, Cincinnati OH 45201-5715
Dave Dement, ACC Environmental Consultant$, 1000 Atlantic Ave., Suite I10, Alameda

cA 94501
Jun Makashima/file



ALAMEDACOUNTY I
HEALTH CARE SERVICES -

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

Rotz
RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIFECTOF

Iune 20, 1995
STID 3707

Ta.rMng Chen
Wo Lee Food Co,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Waler Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 5€7.6700
208 Jackson St.
Oakland CA 94607

RE: former East Bay Packing site, 208 lackson St., Oakland CA 94607

DearMr. Cheq

Thank you for the'Subzurhco Environmexttal Inwstigation" report, prepared by ACC
Environmental Consultants" d*ed 5/22195. Ueosc submlt futufe reports with your own cover
letter, signed and drted. This report documents the additional soil and groundwater
investigaiion conducted in lv{arch 1995. This investigation consisted offine oftite borings and
eleven onsite borings, for a total of sixteen borirgs. Althouglr the Bl22l94$arkPlan (prepared
by Subngface Consultants Ino.or SCI) involved colecting and analyzing groundwater samples
only in the otrsite borings, el€ven onsite groundwoter sanrples were collected and analyzed by
AiC. This sdditional information was usefirl, and smbled Acc to draw flaps detailing the
groundwater contamination plumes for the various constituents: Total Pefoleum Hydrocarbors
(T'pfD-ea*li"e TPH-diesel, and benzene (see Figures 4, 5, and 6). It should also be noted that
SCf s*ottpt"n involved 19 borings, while ACC managEd to got the necessary data in only 16
borings.

The resutts indicsted that groundwater is sigrrifioantly impacted by TPH-gasoline concentrations
as high as 330,000 parts per billion (ppb), TPH-diesel concentrations as high as 100,000 ppb, aad
benzine.concentrations as high as 2!000 ppb. The higheet conceirtrations ofTPH-g3soline
approaci thoso associated with a tree product phase. These concentrations are similar to the
concentrations detected during the last sampling evurt, 613194. Afinlly, the maximum
concentrations detected in March 1995 are higher tlan the maximum concentmtions detected on
613194 (}|O,WO ppb TPH-gsoline, 9,800 ppb TPH-diesel, atrd 7,600 ppb benzene).

The good news is that the hyitrocarbon plume in groundwater appear$ to largely e*ist onsitg and
upp.irr ttot to have migrated offsite. Hon eper. sromdwdter remediation ma.v be neceswv. due
ti ttn ongoing ard increasirrg significant corcentatiot s ofcontafiriwnts. Thetefotq you me
rcqaircito submlt a coneaive Aaian Ptan (uP) to this office within 45 dnys, or by august
J,-IqqS. nre Cep iiioun include the following items: an assessment of the impacts, a feasibility
study, and applicable clearnrp levels. The legal mandate for t}is requirement is from Title 23'
Califomia Code of Regulations, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article I l.

Please be advised that this is e forrral request for technical reports pultutrnt to California
Water Code Section 1326?(b). Any extenslom of thc ftrted deadliner, or modifications of
the required trsks, murt be conlirmed in writing by etther this agency or the RIVQCB'
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ACC recommends "that the open orcavation be bacldlled and compacted with clean fill to
exclude the opening as a source ofrecharge to the shallow groundwater." This would be
acceptable. The original soil stockpiled ftom the tank removals in 1990 still exists onsite. This
stockpile was analyzed for TPH-gasoline and TPH-diesel, and had 5.4 ppm and 33 pprr1
respectively. No results for BTEX were included in the tank removal report, titled "Progressive
Reporl"" prepared by Geo-Environmental Technology (GEQ, dated 8/8/90. You have two
options regarding backfilling the excavation. You can either use clean, imported fill material, or
use the existing stockpile. Ifyou choose to use the existinq stockpile- it must first be resamoled
and analyzed f-or TPH-g. TPH-d. and BTEX at a rate bf I discretejample per 20 cubic yards.
Please notify me at least 2 business days in advance of this e(rtivity by telephone. Standard
procedure for stockpiled soils from tank removals is to either bacldll onsite or dispose offsite.

When you backfill, you may want to install a large diameter perforated PVC casing for possible
future groundwater pumping. If you want to place a PVC casing into the excavation while
backfilling, please notify me ofthis activity well in advance. Ifyou choose to do this, it would be
appropriate to include this as part ofthe Conective Action Plan.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, or directly at 567-6761.

Materials Specialist

cc: Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, District Attomey's office
Kim McGovern, Gibso4 Dunn & Crutcher, One Montgomery St. San Francisco CA

94104
Henry Poy, attomey at law, 1330 Broadway, Suite 1028, Oakland CA946l2
Ionathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley, attorneys at law, l22l Broadway,2lst

Floor, Oakland C A 946t2-1937
John Conte, Frost & Jacobg 2500 PNC Center, PO Box 5715, Cincinnati OH 45201-5715
Dave Dement, ACC Envit'onmental Consultantg 1000 Aflantic Ave., Suite 110, Alameda

cA 94501
Iun Makashima/file
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John conte
Frost & Jacobs
2500 PNc center
PO Box 5715
cincinnati  oH 4 52 o 1-5715

AI.,AMNDA COUNTY HEALTII C}1Rts STJRVICI]g AgENCT
DBBANTMB}M OT SHYInONMEN1 AL HEALTH
I I3I }IARBOR tsAY PAR KWAY, 2ND FI,ff,IR
ALAMRTTA, CA 94s02-6J'l?

RE: fomer East Bay Packlng Eite, 2Oe Jackson ST' I oalcland cA
9 4607

Dear ItIr . Conte,

I received your telephone nessage today, reguesting-a -cPp{ of the
rrcroundwatei contamination Assessmentrt report by scr dated
7lL2lg4. I  have enclosed a coPy of this report '  as weII as a
copy of the rrwork Planrr by SCI dated 8122194.

If you lrave any questions, pl.ease contact me at 510-567-5700
extEnsion 6761; ahe new fax number ls 510-337-9335. Please note
our new off ice location.

S incere 1y,
r\.4 I /
I  r Y / .  L ' ,  I  -
ull'/ 1.4 y\4J

;i,Annif er Eberle
fiazardous llaterials. specialist

cc: ci1 Jensen, District Attorney's office
Scott Leck, SubsurfacE Consultants fnc. ' X71-X2th St' '

suite 201, Oakland Ca 94607
Tzu Ming Chen, 208 Jackson SE. '  Oakland cA 94607
xin ltie6vern, Glbson, Dunn & Crutcher, one !'Iontgomery St'

San Francisco CA 94104
Henry Poy, attorney at law, 1330 Broadway, Suite 1028,

Oakland cA 94612
;Ionathan Reddinq, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley, attorneys

at 1aw, 1221 i lroadwiy, 21st Floor, Oakland CA 94612-1837
Ed Hovrell/file

je  37O7-e
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directcr € * RAFAT A.  SHAHID,  ASST,  AGENCY
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September L2, L994
STID 3707

Tzu lUing Chen
Former East Bay Packing site
208 Jackson St.
Oakland CA 94507

DEPAFTIVENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Mane.da Coutttq cc 4580
HenLth Cane Senvfue.t Agencq
Oept. 06 Env.r.nnmental Heallh
ll3l Hanhon tug ?W Lnd fbt.
M.ano,ln, CA 94502-6577

Dear Mr. Chen,

I am in receipt of the rrwork pLan,'r  dated Blzz/94, prepared by
Subsurface consultants Inc. (scl). f understand that you hired
ScI to prepared this workplanl hence, this letter is beln{
directed to you. Hohrever, this does not constitute a lack of
finding of responsibility for the other partleE named as a result
of the Pre-Enforcenent Panel Revlew Meetinq held in our offices
on  7 /LB /94 .

T}Je 8/22/94 SCI lrorkplan involves the instaLLation of 19 soil
borings, 14 of vrhich will be onsite, and S of which wilL be
offsite, to deternine the lateraL extent of soil and groundwater
contarnination. This workplan Ls aoceptable f,or inplenentation aa
is. Pleaae Dotify De rt least 2 businese days ot field rortc
activit*ies.

For your information, o\ 7/L3/94, we received the rGroundwater
Contamination Assessmentrr report, prepared by SCI, dated 7/LZ/94.

tly new phone number is 510-557-6700, the nelrr fax number is E1o-
337-9335. PLease note orir  new off ice location.

fer

1y

zardous
Eberle
Iqaterlals Specialiat

cc: Kevin Graves, RWQCB
ciL Jensen, Distr ict Attorney, s off ice
Scott Leck, Subsurface ConsultantE Inc., 171-12th St.,

suite 201, Oakland Ca 94607
Kim Mccovern, Gibson, Dunn & crutcher, One Montgonery St.

San Franclsco cA 94104
Henry Poy, attorney at law, 1330 Broadway, Suite 1029,
. Oakland CA 946L2

,Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley, attorneys
at law, 1221 Broad$ray, 21st Floor, Oakland CA 94612-1837

John-Conte, Frost & .facobs, 25OO pNC Center, pO Box 5715,
cinclnnati  oH 45201-8715

Ed Howell / f l le
je  37o7-F
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East Bay Packing Co.
by Kretschmar Brands Inc., a parent corporation
1 Boatmans Plaza--Price Waterhouse
St. Louis l t{O 53101-2602

East Bay Packlng co.
by Hunterr/Krey/KretschrRar. formerly Kretschmar Brands Inc.,

as parent corporations
6038 N. Lindbergh Ave.
Hazehttood l.{O 63 042

East Bay Packing Co. and Kretschnar Brands Inc.,
as a parent corporation

by John llorrell and co.. as a successor corporation
250 East sth St.
Cincinnati OH 45202

Tzu uing chen
2og ilackson St.
Oakland CA 94607

RE: Legal Designation of Responsible Party and Amended***
Request for Submittal of a Technical Report Resulting from
the Al-ameda County Department of Environmental Heallhrs
Pre-Enforcement Revielr panel L{eeting on January 19, 1994

Dear sirs:

It has been brought to ny attention by negi"onaL Board staff that
a condition of, soil and groundwater pollution exists on the
property located at 2Og ;IackEon, Oakland CA 946A7; as a result of
an underground storage tank release. The Alameda County
Deparbrent of Envlronmental- IIeaIth (ACHD) staff have requested
technleal reports froh you to fulfill your obligations per
California Code of Regulations, Article 11, Corrective Action
Requirenents. It is ny understanding that ACHD 6taff were
unsuccessful in eliciting your co-operation in resolving these
issues through normal correspondence.

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was hel-d at ACHD offices on
January 18, 1994, attended by Mr. Richard Hiett of my staff.
Pursuant to the Regional Boardrs authority under Section L3267
(b) of the California Water Code, you are hereby required to
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subnit a technLcaL report rltbla thirty (3O) days of the atate of
tbls lotter to address soil and groundwater pollution at this
site. The technical report shoul-d speclfically address the
following nunbered items:

1) a workplan to defj.ne the extent of groundwater hydrocarbon
pollut ion;

2) cotmencement of quarterly groundwater monitoring and sarnpling
for TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX'

3) subnittal of quarterly groundwater nonitoring and sarnpling
.. reports to ACHD T.

4) well surveying with respect to mean sea level;

5) a detalled description of work perforned in regards to a
storage tank renoved fron ineide the building;

Al1 work Ehould adhere to the requLrenents of the Trl_-Regional

and Art icle t l  0f Tit le 23, Waters, Ca ornia Code of
RegulatLons.

Thi6 requeEt is based on the evldence subrnitted to the pre-
Enforcenent Review panel, as r,rell as the documentary record.
East Bay Packing Co., its parent companies Kretschnrar Brands Inc.
and Hunter/Krey/Kretschmar, and its successor corporation, .Iohn
Morrel l  & Co., are responsible part ies aE per section Z72O of
Article lL of ?itle 23, waters, californla Code of Regulati.ons,
l" tlet they trowned or operated the underground storafe tank
furnediately before the dLscontinuation of-its use. " aid they rhad
or has control over a underground storage tank at the time of or
following an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance. r The
record indlcates that Kretschmar Brands fnc. is the parent
corporation of East Bay packing Co., and that John l,Iorrell & Co.
is the successor corpoiation to nast Bay packing Co. The record
also indicates that Hunter/Krey/Kretschtnar was iormerly
Kretschmar Brandg Inc.. and is a parent corporation of East Bay
Packing Co.

l{r. .Tzu Ming Chen is a responsible party as per Section 2720 of
Art icLe 11 of Tit le 23, Waters, cal i tornia eode of Regulat ions,
in that he J.s trany owner of property where an unauthoiized
release of a hazardous substance from an underground storage tank
has occurred. rl
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***East Bay Facking co. by courtney corporation, a successor
corporation, having been naned in the trl,egal Designation of
Responsible Party and Requeat for Subrnittal of a Technical Report
Resulting from the Alameda county Depaftrnent of EnvirohmentaL
Health's Pre-Enforcement Review panel Meeting on January 18,
1994, fr dat-ed 2/24194, and pursuant to the st ipulat ion of the
parties herej"n, East Bay Packinq Co. by Courtney Corporation. a
successor corporation, is hereby deleted from said Legial
Designation of Responsible Party and Request for Subnittal of a
Technlcal Report. Thils action is without prejudice, and said
entity may be added a6 a responsible party shoul-d further
development of the factual record so vrarrant.

I an hereby transrnitting this reguest for a technical report to
ACHD for service and continued case handling. You should be
aware that failure on your part to submit the requested technical
report, or late subnittal :ray result in fines up to 91000 per day
of delinquency. Your response to this technical report request
should be sent to the attention of !ls. Jennifer Eberle at ACHD.
PLease inform their office at least three (3) working days in
advance of alL f ield activi t ies.

PIeEse be advised thrt this is a fornal r€guest for a tsahDioal
report, pursuant to California fater Coale Sectiol 13267 (b). Any
extensiolE of the stated dedlines, or nodlf,icatio[a of, th€
required taskE, nuat be confirmed in writing by either tbis
agenoy or the ACED.

I f  you
please

have any questions regarding the contents of this letter,
contact Jennifer Eberle of  ACHD at 510-271-4530.

E IY ,

R. Ritchie
ive Officer

Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbott & BeardsLey, attorneys
at law, 1221 Broadway, 21st Floor, Oakland CA 94612-1837

Kiru llcGovern, Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, One I{ontgomery St..
San Francisco CA 94104

Jennifer Eberle
GiL Jensen

j  e3707-RB. LET



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

R0r2
BAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOR

RE: forner East Bay Packing Eite, 208 Jackson St. ' oakland CA
94607

Dear Mr. Poy,

I have been inforned by Alameda county, s District Attorneyt E
office of consumer and Envlronnental Protection that you
represent Tzu Ming chen. Enclosed is a copy of the Regional
water Quality control Board.s (RwQcB ) order dated 4/27 194, and my
cover letter dated 4127 194. Please inforn uE if trzu Ming Chen
intends to conply vrith this order ultllD 15 alayer or by ltay 12t
199 t .

we are in receipt of a Work Plan dated 312/94, and an addendum
daEed 3/8/94, both prep4red by SubEurface Consultants Inc. (sCI).
ThiE workplan lncludes the installation of two additional
groundwater nonitoring r,rells. During a telephone conversation
betvteen nyself and seott Leck of SCI on 415194, he indicated that
scl had not heard fron Tzu Ming Chen since they last net
approxinately one month prior. Iifr. Leck also indicated that hie
phone caLLs to Tzu MinE Ctren bad not been returned.

Please subnit r oovsr l€ttsr rith your ooDaultaDt. a reports. If
you have any questions, please contact ne at 510-271-4530.
Pl€ase notlfy ne at lea3t 2 busl,aesg daya La adv.nco of fletal
activities eo that I n y rrralge to bs oDslts.

Eberle
Iilaterlals Specialist

cc : Scott Lecl<, SubEurface Consultants Inc.. 171-12th St.,
suite 201, Oakland Ca 94607

AprLL 27, 1994
sTrD 3707

Henry Poy
Attorney at Law
1330 Broadway, suite 1028
Oakland CA 94612

Kim Mccovern, cibson, Dunn & Crutcher,
san Francisco CA 94104

Jonathan Redding, Fitzqerald, Abbott &
at Law, 1221 Broadhray, 21st Floor,

Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Gll Jensen, District Attorney's office
Ed Howel]/ f i le

je  3707-D

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division ot Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271.4530

One l,[ontgonery St.

Beardsley, attorneys
oakland cA 946t 2-1837



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

t/

sllE: 2O8 &d{sao s}
oqKlohd, cA

i lol2
RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

ltarch 31 , 19 9 4
STID 3707

Kim Mccovern
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher
One llontgonery St.
San Francisco CA 94104

Dear ME. Mccovern,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Besources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Enclosed is the draft of the anended RWQCB letter, agrreed to by
yourself and l,!r. cil ,fensen. It shouLd be sigmed and sent out-
within approxinately i.S days. we assume that the appellate
doguments you subnJ.tted to the RwecB !,rere prepared 16 preserve
ygur right to_ appeal, and that the attachea letter, onie signed,
wil ]  sett le this natter.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter,
please contact me at SIO-Z7f-453O.-

Eberle
Materials Speciat ist

cc : Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Gil ,fensen, District Attorneyr s office
Ed Howell / f i le

je
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2L98 .L7
STID

Bast Bay Packing Co.
by Kretschnar Brands fnc., a parent corporation
1 Boatt0ans Plaza--Price !{aterhouse
St. Louis I{O 63101-2602

East Bay Packing Co.
by Eunter/Krey/Kretschnar, fornerly Kretschmar Brands Inc.,

as parent corporations
6038 N. Lindbergh Ave.
Hazel-wood I.!O 63042

East Bay tacking Co. and Kretschmar Brands Inc.,
as a parent corporation

by John Morrell and Co., as a suecessor corporation
250 East 5th st.
Cincinnati OH 45202

Tzu t{ing chen
, 208 Jackson St.

Y oakland CA 94507

RE: Lega1 Designation of Responsible Party and lmeDdsd**.
Request for subnittal of a Technical Report Resulting from
the Alaneda County Department of Environmental Health's
Pre-Enforcement RevievJ Palgl Meetlnq on January 18, 1994

Dear Sirs:

It has been brought to on by Regional Board staff that
a condition of soil and
property located at 208

ater po]lutlon exists on the
, oakland cA 94607 t as a resuLt of

an underground storage release. The ALameda County
Departnent of Environmental Health (ASED) staff have reguested
technical reports frorn you to fulfitl your obliqations per
california code of Requlations, Article 11, corrective Action
Requirements. It ls ny understanding that ACHD staff were
unsuccessful in el-iciting your co-operation in resolvinq these
issues through normaL correspondence.

A Pre-Enforcernent Review Panel was held at ACHD offices on
January 18, 1994f attended by Mr. Richard ltiett of my staff.
Pursuant to the Regional Board's authority under Section 13257
(b) of the California lilater Code, you are hereby required to

ih
h *
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ffiffiNFT
subnit a technical report vltblD tbirty (30) days of th€ dat€ of
thls lett€r to addreEi soil and groundwater pollution at this
site. The technicaL report should specifically address the

" Tolfowing numbered itens:

1) a workplan to define the extent of groundwater hydrocarbon
pol lut ion;

2) conmencenent of guarterly ter nonitoring and sampl ing
for TPAg. TPHd, and

3) subnittal of ter nonitoring and sanpling
reports to ACED;

4) well surveying wi to nean sea level i

following an unau ease of a hazardous subEtance. rr The
record indicates thd Brands Inc. is the parent
corporation of East sking co., and that ilohn llorrell & co.
is the successor corporation to Ea6t Bay Packing co. Ehe record

5) a detailed description of work perforned in reqards to a
. storage tank rernoved fron inside the building;

Al1 work should adhere to the requirenents of the Tri-Reaional
Board staff Reconmendations for the Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underqround storaqe Tank sites--Auqust 10. 1990.
and Articl-e 11 of Title 23, waters, California code of
Regulations.

This request is based on the .evidence subnitted to the Pre'
Enforcement Review PaneL, as well as the documentary record.
East Bay Packing Co., ite parent companies Kretschmar Brands Inc.
and llunter/Krey/Kretschatar, and its successor corporation, ilohn
Morrell & co,, are responsible parties as per section 2720 of
Articl-e 11 of Title 23, wate^Es, California code of Regulations '
in that they I'oltned or ope5fi[pd the underground storage tank
funrnediately before the {"i.ffiff$nuation of its user I and they rrhad
or has conarol over a g;fififfio\ha storage tank at the tine of or

also lndicates that Hunter/Krey/Kretacbnar was fornerly
Kretschmar Brands Inc., and is a parent corporation of East Bay
Packj.ng co.

Mr. Tzu uing chen is a responslble party as per section 2720 of
Artlcfe 11 of Title 23, I{aters, California codj{f,'f Regrulations,
in that he is rrany owner of property rthere thorized
release of a hazardous substance fron an storage tank
has occurred. l l

***East Bay Packlng Co. dba as Courtney
named in the rrtegal Designation of Resp

tion. having been

county Department of Environmental Health's Pre-Enforcement

2
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Review Panel tleeting on atanuary x8, ].994,u datld 2/24194, and
pursuant to the stipulation of the parties herein,

r am hereby transrnittinn affi"st for a technical report to
ACHD for service and continlldF 

-case 
handlinq. You should be

Packing co, dba as courtney corposFtion, is hereby
sald Request for Subnlttal of a nical Report.
without prejudice, and Eaid e be added as
party should further action d b6 warranted.

Steven R. Ri.tchie
Executive Officer

cc: Jonathan Reddinq, Fitzgerald, Abbott e
at 1aw, 1221 Broadnay, 21st Floor.

Kim llccovern, Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher,
San FranciEco CA 94104

Jennifer Eberle
ci l  Jensen

East Bay
deleted fron
ThLs action is
a responsible

Beardsley, attorneys
oakland cA 94612-L437

one llontgomery St. ,

ardare that failure on your part to subnit the requested technical
report, or late eubnittal nay reeult in fines up to $1000 per day
of delinquency. Vour response to this technical report requegt
should be sent to the attention of ME. Jennifer Eberle at ASHD.
Please inforn their office at least tbree (3) workingt days ln
advance of all field activities.

Pl€rae be ldvl.sed tbat tbia ia a fornat r€gusst for a tecbnl.sal
report, pursuant to califorria rat€r code EestLon 13267 (bl . Ary
extensious of tbe stated deAltnoa, or nodLflcatiors of the
reguir€A taslra, nuat b. aonf,lrned ln rrriting by €ither this
agenoy or the ACED.

If you have any
pLease contact

Sincerely,



Easl Bog Pocking Co '

2oB Tocl(srr 9+, oqkland '
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Rotz
FAFAT A, SHAHIO, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

March 11, 1994
sTrD 3707

Ki-m Mccovern
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher
One lIontgomery St.
San Francisco CA 94104

Dear Ms. Mccovern,

cc: East Bay Packing Co.,
corporation,
Alberta T2N

Rich Hlett, RweCB
GiL Jensen, Dlstrict
Ed Howel1/f i le

je

DEPARTI\4ENT OF ENVIRONI\4ENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4s30

I received your messaqe today regarding the issue of whether
Courtenay Corporation should have been liEted ae a responsl.ble
party (RP) In the 2124194 letter fron Steven Ritchie of the
Regional wAter Quallty control Board (RweCB). you reguested that
courtenay Corporation be rernoved fron the list of Rps. I have
discussed this uratter with Gil Jensen of the District Attorney. s
offlce. we are therefore extending the deadline for subnittal of
a technical" report by 50 days, from March 24, L994 to tqay 24,
1994. This extenslon is ol ly for East Bay packing co., Ly
courtenay Corporation, a succesEor corporation, Iocated at Suite
2!7, 8]-]--14 St. NW, CaLgary. Alberta T2N 2A4, CANADA.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter,
pfease contact me at EIO-Z?1-4530.

Eberle
Materials Special ist

by Courtenay Corporation, a successor
Suite 21,?, 811-14 St. NW. Calgary,

2A4, CANaDA, Attn: Er$rin Greislnger

Attorney, s office

Je-irfi i f er
HaZardous



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

Rota
RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIHECTOB

March 9, 199 4
STID 3707

Tzu lling Chen
y'2 08 ilackson st .

oakland cA 94607

Dear !.{r. Tzu uing chen,

cil JenEen, Alaneda County Uistrict
Ed Holre1l/fiLe
scott lJeck, gubsurface consultants

Euite 201, Oakland eA 9460?

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Stale Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Waler Programs
UST Locel Overslght Program

80 swan way, Rm 200
Oakland. CA 9.1621

(510) 271-4530

Attorney Office

Inc . ,  171-12th  St . ,

we are in receipt of a work PIan for tno additlonal groundrtater
rnonitoring wells, dated, 3l2l94f prepared by SubBurface
consultantg Inc. (scl). lle are also- ln receipt of a irork plan
addendun fron scl dated 3/e/94. lxhis workplan J.s acceptable for
irnplenentatLon, with the underetanding that soil cuttings and
water generated during drilling and irell developnent uust be
properly characterized and diEpoaed. Hazardous wastes nust be
properly disposed wlthin 90 daya of the accuroulatlon start date,
as per Title 22 of the CalifornLa Code of Regulations (22 eCR) '

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this lett€rt
please contact ne at 510-271-4530.

S incerely r.
/\./1 fl //
"A/W.{,!.

ilEfnifer Eberle
Hgzardous llaterials Specialist 

/
cc: East Bay Packlng co., by Kretsctrnar Brands Inc., a parent

corporation, I BoatnanE Plaza--prLce Waterhouse,
St. Louis !{O 63101-2602

East Bay Packlng co., b:f Hunter/KreylKretschmar, formerLy
Kretschmar Brands Inc., as parent corporatLons,
6038 l{. l,lndbergh Ave., Hauelwood ][O 53042

East Bay Packing Co.. by Courtenay Corporation, a successor
corporation, suite 217, 811-14 gt. Nl9, Calgary,
Alberta T2N 2A4, cAlfADl, Attnr Ernln Greisinger

East Bay Packing co. and Kretschmar Brands Inc., aE a
parent corporatlon, by John Morrel.l and Co., as a
Euccesaor corporation, 250 East 5th St.,Cincinnati OE
4s202

Jonathan ReddLng, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley, attorneyE
at Law, 1221 Broadway, ZLal Floor, Oakland CA 94612-1837

Kin lifccovern, Cibson, Ixrnn & Crutcher, One ]lontgomery St.,
San Franclsco CA 94104

Je



ALAMEDA
HEALTH

COUNTY O
CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director

Fole
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOH

Certi f ied Mailer #  P1
December 9, L992

STID 3707

East nay Packing Co.
169-3rd  s t .
Oakland CA 94607
Attn: Tzu lting Chen

RE: 2OB Jackson St.
oakland cA 94507

Dear Mr. Ming,

During a telephone conversation with Larry JoneE
and myself on LLl23/92, it was learned that you
property owner for the above referenced site.

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(5101271-4530

of CB Commercial
are the nelt

? 2

our recorda show the eite history as f olloitts ! Four underground
storage tanks were renoved fron the site on 3l2ol9o, The 2'p0o-
gal-lon dl-esel tank excavation (Tank #1) contained up to 25OO ppn
ipH-diesel- and up to 61 ppn benzene. The loro0o-ga}Ion diesel
tank excavation (Tank #3) contained 140 ppn gPn-diesel. The
10rooo-galton gasol ine tank excavation (Tank #2) contained 0.015
ppm benzene. The Sooo-gallon gasoline tank excavat.lon (fank #4)
eontained o,o17 ppn benzene. water sampled from the 1o,ooo-
gallon gasoline tanl< and the ]-orooo-galJ.on dieseL tank
excavations contained 900 ppb TPF-gasolinelBz ppb benzene and
8,200 ppb TPH-diesel/ l8 ppb benzene, respectively.

The 2.0oO-galLon diesel tank pit was apparently overexcavated and
resampled in late March 1990. The results indicated
nondeteetable concentrations of TPH-dieseL. No further soil'
overexcavation was required by our agency at that tine. However,
a groundwater investigiation was required by tetter dated 4/4/90.

our filee include a rrProgressive Reporttr for the groundwater
investigation, prepared by Geo-Environmental Technology (GET),
dated 8/8/90. Three rTronitoring $tells were apparently installed
onsite. Sone issues were raised upon a review of this report:

1) The groundwater flow direction is said to be west-soutbt'est.
However, no data was submitted to substantiate this
conelusion, i .e. top of casinq, depth to groundwater, etc.

2) Fiqure 2 does not indicate where at least 2 adjacent streets
are located.

3) If the north arrow is indeed correct in Figure 2, the
groundwater flow direction appears to be east, which
contradicts the findings on pages 2 and 7.



o
Tzu Ming Chen
STID  3707
page 2 of 2
Decehber 9, 1992

croundwater from arr 3 !'rerrs waa apparentry sanpted on s/zLlgo.
ltonitoring wells #2 and #3 indicated nondef,ectalle conceirtritions
of contaminants. I*tW]. indicated 4OO ppb benzene; the l,[axinun
Contaminant LeveL (MCL) for benzene i! f ppf.

In order.to qualify for case closure. you nust denonstrate four
consecutive quarters of nondetectable concentrationE in
groundwater. Therefore, we req[ues! that you a) reEolve isEues #1
to #3 _regarding t le g/el9o progressive nelort, 'and b) comnence
grroundwater lanplinq and Eubnit laboratory resuLtE for TpH-gf,
TPH-d, and BTEX wltbin {o dlays or by .ruulry 19, 1992. Thi;'is
our second request for such informatlon; the first regueEt was
nade by letter d,aled 9124192. tn addition, please reJpond as to
the status of the site renediation, as per tfre ffTfTfO Outtine
and ProposaL for Initializing site Rernediation, pieirared by GET.

AII work should adhere to the Tri-Reqional Board Staff
Recornrnendations for prelirninary nvaliation and rnveEtigatlon of
Underground Tank Sltes, dated erl10/90. Reports and pr6posats
lnust be subnitted utdler seal of a callfornia-Registeied-
ceologist, -certlfied nngineering ceoloqist, or -Registered civil
Engineer. .AII reportE and docun6nts peitaining to fhis
investigation shoutd also be sent to3-

Rich Hiett
San Francisco Bay Region
Regional Wat,er eual_ity Control Board
210L Webster  S t . ,  S te  5OO
oakl_and cA 94612

Sincerg ly ,

cc: Larry

EberIe
Materials Special ist

Jones, CB Conmercial, 155 Grand Av. , Ste 1OO, Oakland

2L7, 8IL-LA gt.  NW,
I4612-37 57

Irwin Greieinqer, Courtenay Corp., Suite
Calgary, Alberta, TZN2A4 Canada

Rich Hiett,  RwecB
Ed Howell /Fi le

je  3  7  o7-A

ilbtrn i f er
Haz ardous



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEFVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director

Fol2
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

certified llailer # p 119 gI5 274
Novenber 30, 1992

srrD 3707

East Bay Packing Co.
2Og Jackson st.
Oakland CA 94607
Attn: Tzu Ming Chen

Dear Mr. I,Iing.

During a telephone conversation with lJarry Jones of
and myself on Ltl23l92. it was Learned that you are
property owner for the above referenced site.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Slate Waler Resourc€s Conkol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Ov€rsight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

CB Connerclal.
the new

Our records show the site history as follows: Four undergiround
storage tanks were renoved frorR the site on 3l2Ol9A. The 2,OOO-
gallon diesel tank excavation (Tank #1) contained up to 25oo ppn
TPH-dlesel and up to 61 ppn benzene. The t0,0oo-gallon dLesel
tank excavation (Tank #3) contained 140 ppm TpH-dieEel. lrhe
10,ooo-gal lon gasol lne tank excavation (Tant #2) contalned 0.015
ppm henzene. The 8000-ga11on gasollne tank excavation (Tank #4)
contaLaed 0.017 ppn benzene. water sanpled from the 1O.OO0-
gallon gasoline tank and the 10,Ooo-gallon diege1 tank
excavations contained 900 ppb TPH-gasollne/82 ppb benzene and
8r200 ppb TPH-diesel/18 ppb benzene, respectively.

Tfre 2,ooo-gallon dieseL tank pit was apparently overexcavated and
resanpled in late Uarch 1990. The results indicated
nondetectable concentrations of TPH-dieEel. No further soil
overexsavation was required by our agency at that tine. However,
a groundwater investigatLon was required by letter d,at.ed a/4/9O.

our f i.Ies include a rrProgressive Reportn for the gfroundwater
investigation, prepared by Geo-EnvironrnentaL fechnology (GET),
dated 8/8/90. Three rnonitoring wells vere apparentty installed
onsite. Sone isEues were raLsed upon a review of this report:

1) The groundwater flow direction is said to be west-southvest.
Hovtever, no data was eubnitted to substantiate this
conclusion, i.e. top of casing, depth to groundlrater, etc.

?) Figure 2 does not indicate where at least 2 adjacent streetE
are located.

3) If the north arrow is indeed correct in Figure 2, the
qround$rater flow direction appears to be east, which
contradicts the findings on pageE 2 and ?.



Tzu Ming chen
STID 3707
page 2 of 2
NoverDber 30, L992

Groundnater fron all 3 wellE was apparently sampled on SlZLlgO.
Itlonitoring welLs #2 and #3 indicated nondelectatle concentritlons
of contaminants. MW1 lndicated 400 ppb benzenei the lt[axLnum
Contaminant Level (UCL) for benzene is X ppb.

In order to qual.ify for case closure, you must denonstrate f,our
ooneeeutive quart€rs of nondetectable ioncentrations in
grqundwater. Therefore, ne regueet that you a) resolve lssues #1
to #3 regarding the el8lgo Progressive Report, and b) connence
groundltater eanpling and submit laboratory resulte for Tpt{-g,
TPH-d. and BTEX sithir {o atrys or by itaruary 9, 1992. ThLs is
our second request for 6uch information; the first request wa6
nade by letter dat-e(l 9/24192. fn addition, please respond as to
the status of the sLte rernediation, as per the 11/1/90 OutlinE
and Proposal for Initializing SLte Renrediation, prepared by cET.

A11 work should adhere to the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recomnendations for Prelininary Bvaluation and InveEtigation of
Underground Tank Siteg, dated g/10/90. Reports and propoaals
must be Eubnitted under seal of a California-Registered
Geologist, -Certlfied Engineerlng GeoJ.ogist, or -Registered civil
Engineer. Atl reports and documents peitaining to ahls
investigation should also be sent to:

Rich Hiett
san Francisco Bay Region
Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster St.,  Ste S00
Oakland CA 94512

Sincelely,

EberIe
Materials Special ist

cc: Larry Jones, CB Conmercial, 15S Grand Av., Ste
I46L2-37 57

Inrin crelslnger, .  courtenay corp., suite A1Z,
Calgary, ALberta, TZN2A4 Canada

Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ed Howell /Fi1e

je  3707-A

100, Oakland

811-14  S t .  NW,

nifer



ALAMEDA COUNTY
I{EAL?H CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director €# Rote

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

september 24, L992

sTrD 3707

Irwin Greisinger
Courtenay Corp.
suite 217, 811-14 St. NW
calgary, Alberta
T2N2A4 canada

RE; East Bay Packing Co.
208 Jackson St.
oakland cA 94607

Dear Mr. Grelsinger,

During a telephone conversation with Larry

DEPABTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Wat€r Fesourcss Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 20O
Oakland, CA 94621

. (5'r0) 271-4s30

Jones of CB Conmercial
and myEalf on 9124/92, it was learned that you are the consultant
representing a nunber of bankers who are the responsible parties
for the above referenced slte. We request tltat you name these
parties so that they can be properly notified by this agency.

The site history is as folLows: Four underground storage tanks
were renoved from the eite on 3l2Ol9O. The 2,ooo-gal lon dieeel
tank excavation (Eank #1) contained up to 25oo ppn TPH-dies€I and
up to 61 ppm benzene. Tfte 10,000-galLon diesel tank excavation
(Tanlc #3) contained 14o ppn TPH-diesel-. The 10,ooo-qallon
gasoline tank excavation (tank #2) contained 0.015 ppm benzene.
The Sooo-gallon gasoline tank excavation (Tank #a) contained
o.017 pp!tr benzene. water sampled frorn the 10,ooo-gallon gasoline
tank and the IOrO0o-gallon diesel tank excavations contained 9OO
ppb TPH-9asol-ine/82 ppb benzene and 8,2o0 ppb TPH-diesel-r/ 18 ppb
benzene, respectively.

ThE 2rOOo-gallon diesel tank pit was apparently overexcavated and
resahpL€d in late March 1990. The results indicated
nondetectable concentrationE of TPfl-diesel. No furttrer soil
overexcavation was required by our agency at that tine. However,
a groundltater investlgation was required by letter aat-,ed 41419.0.

Our filEs include a lProgressive Reportrr for the groundwater
investigation, prepared by Geo-Environmental Technoloqy (GET),
dated 8/8/90. Three nonitorinq wells were apparently lnstalled
onsite. Some issues were raised upon a review of this report:

1) The grroundwater fl-ow dlrection is said to be west-southwest.
Hovever, no data was subnitted to substantiate' this
conclusion, i.e. top of casing, depth to grouridwater, etc.

2) Figure 2 does not indicate where at least 2 adjacent streets
are located.



a Rota

Irwin Greisinger
srrD 3707
page 2 of 2
Septenber 24, L992

3) ff the north arrow is lndeed correct in Figure 2, _the' 
groundwater flow direction appears to be east. which
contradicts the findings on pages 2 and 7.

Ground$rater fron all 3 rtells was apparentLy sanpled on 5/2tl90.
Monitorlng wells #2 and #3 indicated nondetectable concentrations
of contaminants . IrtWl indicated 4 oo Ppb benzene i the llaxirnurn
contarninant Level (ucl) for benzene ls 1 ppb.

In order to qualify for case closure, you nust denonstrate four
conaecutive guartera of nondetectable concentrations in
groundwater. Therefore, we reqluest that you a) resolve issues #1
to #3 regardlng tbe 8l9l9o Progressive Report, and b) conmence
groundwater sanpling and subrnit laboratory resultE for TPH-g,
TPH-d, and BTEX ritbia .[5 days or by Novenber 81 1992.

In addltion, please respond as to the status of the site
remediation, as per the 11/1rl90 outline and Proposal for
rnitializing site Renediation, prepared by cET.

All work should adhere to the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recorflmendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites, dated 8/10/90. Reports and proposals
must be sub'nitted uDat€r seal of a California-Registered
Geologiet, -certified Engineering Geologtist, or -Registered Civil
Engineer. AII reports and docurnents pertaining to this
investigation should al-so be sent to:

Rich Hiett
San Francisco Bay Region
Regional water Quality control Board
2101 Webster St.,  Ste 500
Oakland CA 946L2

sincerelv. ,
A r t l  

' ' /

IA'4 ir&-fu
/l u'

ilddnif er Eberle
H*tardous Materials Specialist

cc : Larry ,tones, CB CornnerciaL,
946L2-37 57

Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ed Howel1/Fi le

155 Grand Av., ste 1oo, oakland

)e 3707
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: RE: East Bay Paclclng Co.
208 ,feckgon st.

lrhe er0o0-ga11on diesel tanlc pit tsas aFparently overexaev.atg{ 6adt
resahpled in IEt6 uarc,b 1990. Tbe resul,ts indicated :nondqtseta,Ell
eoncentrationg of EPll-dlesel. wo further €oil oYef@leavatla*t'*q$':'eonceirtrat.iong of EPll-dlesel. wo further soil overeraavatlclt '*q$':
requlred by ouq agency at that tinE. Eovevetr, a grqqFilsat€f
investlgatio$ uas required by letter 4/4/9A. , . i,

a.
:- i  . .  - :r-

Certlfl€d ltaIler #

Hay 26 ,  1992
sfID *3707

F 36?  604  476

cill Gnanucai
Kretachuaf, fnc.
314  & . l lB t  S t .

l f  irvar . ' ja,., ::1. i iJ
- alt iaic. -,: ;+i:- -

; j  l i  ::1 -.r:; ' l

Four underground Et.otag6 tanks !0er6 removed
3/2a/9o. ?he 2r0o0-ga11ofi diegeL tdnk
contaLned ulr to 2500 trlgn TPH*dleseL and up t.o 61 pFm hsnEene;-'
x.0"ooo-qaLtr'n dlesel tank et{cavation . (Tank #3} qant'atn€d X4Qx.0 | ooo-qaLlt'n dlesel tank et{cavation {Tank *3}
fPg-diesel. The 10, ooo:'g:allon gasoline tanlc excavatJ.gnfPg-diesel. The 10, ooo:-g:allon gasoline tanlc excavatLgn {fttrtk
contained 0.015 ppn bensene. the 8,ooo-ga-llprr 

'gaFol-lne

excavation (Tank #a) contained 0.$17 ppn benuene. lfater'+lq
contained 0. 015

.  Audqr ra+.1  Ah / tn -s i

f,rom thE lor0o0-gal.lon gasoline tank atd the L0, ggg-gall
tank excavatl,one contained 90o pFb Tg$-gesoliney'Ee pph h4tank excavatl,one contained 90o pFb T9$-gesoline,/8e
8,2oo ppb TFH-diesel/lS ppb benzene, r€spectiv€ly.

2\ Figure 2 does not lndicate where at least 2 adJaeent: etteete"i
are Located
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SERVtCES

AGENCY

AT4MEDA COUNTY
TIEALTH CARE

Fol"DAVID J. KEARS, Agsncy Dkector

4 Aprll 1990

c. iI. Hannel
Vice President of operations
I(retshnar Incorporated
314 south 21st street
Saint Louis, UO 63103

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Maledals Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakhnd, CA 94621
(415)

Subject: Underground storage Tank Removal conducted at 208 Jackson
stxceet, oakland, California.

Dear llr. HamneL:

This office has received and reviewed a data report prepared by
Geo-Environrnental Technology Incorporated concerninq the proj ect
being condueted at ttre facility listed above. It is the opinion of
this agency that the excavation of contaminated soil at thie site has
been sufficiently thorough to ensure that aII soil with diesel
contamination exceedlng 1.000 parte per rnillion haE been renroved. No
further soil excavation is reguired at this site.

Excavated soil with diesel contanination which equals or exceeds
lrooo parts per million requires dlsposal as a hazardoue waste or
nirst be subJlcted to a hazirdouE wasle classification determination
as detailed ln Article 11, of Title 22 of the California codE of
Regulations.

GuideLlneE established by the san Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quallty control Board state that certai-n follow-up actions are
required whenever soil hydrocarbon contamination associated with an
underground storage tank equal to or exceeding L00 parts per nlLlion
ls detected. Specifieally, a ground water quality investiEation rnust
be inpleuented.

The goals of Euch a program are to:

1) Identify the ground water fLow gradient.
2) Determine whether a plune of contanination is present in

eLther the ground water or overlying soil.
3) Determlne the extent of any such plume hy identifying the

aero line, beyond $hich no contamination can bE detected.
4) Actively treat gEound $at€r to reduee unacceptable leve1s of

contamination.
5) li[onitor ground water quality on a quarterly basis for a

mininun of two year6.


